506363011 11/19/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6409767

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEVIN V KEIGLEY	09/30/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABI ATTCHMENTS, INC.
Street Address:	520 S. BYRKIT AVENUE
City:	MISHAWAKA
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46544

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16952247

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)713-3699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 13177133500

Email: Taft-IP-Docket@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: JASON A. HOUDEK

Address Line 1: TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP Address Line 2: ONE INDIANA SQUARE, STE. 3500 Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204-2023

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ABII-00089
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA SCHODROWSKI
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa Schodrowski/
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506363011 REEL: 054417 FRAME: 0395

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Kevin V. Keigley (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") has made a number of new and useful inventions or discoveries (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Inventions") for which the patent applications set forth in Exhibit A hereto have been filed and for which one or more other patent applications may in the future be filed;

WHEREAS, ABI Attachments, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") a legal entity organized under the laws of Indiana, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Inventions and any and all United States, foreign and international patent applications and patents which claim, disclose and/or describe the Inventions; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable, and sufficient consideration to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

A. Assignment of Patent Rights

Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under (i) the Inventions, (ii) any and all United States, foreign and/or international patent applications which claim, disclose, or describe subject matter of the Inventions including, without limitation, the applications set forth in Exhibit A hereto, (iii) any and all applications claiming priority to or the benefit of the applications set forth in Exhibit A hereto including any non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, foreign counterparts, reexaminations, reissues, extensions and applications claiming the benefit of or priority to any of the foregoing, (iv) any and all rights to claim priority to any of the foregoing, and (v) any and all rights to bring an action under, receive and collect damages for infringement of any of the foregoing, receive injunctive relief for infringement of any of foregoing (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Assigned Patent Rights").

Assignor acknowledges and agrees that the Assigned Patent Rights include any and all future applications not filed at the time of execution of this agreement which disclose, describe, and/or claim subject matter of the Inventions, or which claim priority to or the benefit of an application or patent which discloses, describes and/or claims subject matter of the Inventions. With respect to such future applications, Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, its attorneys, or its agents to append information identifying such applications in an exhibit to this document at the discretion of Assignee, its counsel, or its agents.

B. Agreement to Execute Additional Documents and Provide Further Assistance

Assignor agrees to execute any and all other documents necessary or desirable to document, memorialize, or perfect Assignee's interest in the Assigned Patent Rights and to execute any and all other documents and to provide any further assistance necessary or desirable for the procurement of patent rights on the above-referenced Inventions in the United States and all foreign countries.

C. Binding, Complete and Enforceable Agreement

Assignor acknowledges that (i) this is an enforceable agreement; (ii) this agreement

Assignment of Patent Rights Page 1 of 3 27913969.1 embodies the entire and only understanding between Assignor and Assignee with respect to the subject matter of this agreement; (iii) no oral explanation or oral information by either party hereto shall alter the meaning or interpretation of this agreement; and (iv) if any provision of this agreement is held to be unlawful or unenforceable, such provision shall be limited or eliminated to the minimum extent necessary so that the remainder of this agreement will continue in full force and effect and be enforceable.

D. Execution

This agreement may be executed in counterparts or duplicate originals, both of which shall be regarded as one and the same instrument, and which shall be the official and governing version in the interpretation of this agreement. This agreement may be executed by facsimile signatures or other electronic means and such signatures shall be deemed binding as if they were original signatures.

WHEREFORE, the Assignor has signed and executed this Assignment of Patent Rights as of the date set forth below.

Kevin V. Keiglev

Date: 9-30-27

27913969.1

EXHIBIT A TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Country	Application No.	Date of Application	Title	Attorney Docket No.
U.S.	62/937,515	Nov. 19, 2019	ROLLER ATTACHMENTS FOR WORK MACHINES AND OPERATION THEREOF	ABII-00080
U.S.	62/937,518	Nov. 19, 2019	ADJUSTABLE HITCHES FOR COUPLING SURFACE CONDITIONING TOOLS AND WORK MACHINES	ABII-00082
U.S.	63/072,466	Aug. 31, 2020	REAR HITCH APPARATUSES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS	АВП-00084
U.S.	63/069,326	Aug. 24, 2020	SNOWPLOW HOOKUPS FOR WORK MACHINES	ABII-00085
U.S.	63/069,857	Aug. 25, 2020	TOW-BEHIND ROLLER TOOL APPARATUSES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS	ABII-00087
U.S.	63/080,836	Sept. 21, 2020	BUCKET APPARATUSES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS FOR ZERO TURN WORK MACHINES	ABII-00086

27913969.1

RECORDED: 11/19/2020

PATENT REEL: 054417 FRAME: 0398